

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**In the Matter of:**

ISLAND HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT II,  
LLC d/b/a HAMPTON INN – LONG ISLAND  
BROOKHAVEN

and

NEW YORK HOTEL & MOTEL TRADES  
COUNCIL, AFL-CIO

Case No. 29-RC-235501

**OPPOSITION OF THE NEW YORK HOTEL & MOTEL TRADES  
COUNCIL, AFL-CIO TO THE EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW**

Date of Filing/Service:  
August 19, 2019

PITTA LLP  
Andrew D. Midgen  
(amidgen@pittalaw.com)  
Barry N. Saltzman  
(bsaltzman@pittalaw.com)  
120 Broadway, 28th Floor  
New York, NY 10271  
Telephone: 212-652-3890  
Facsimile: 212-652-3891

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>MIDLAND</i> .....	6
A. The Union’s Statement Does Not Threaten Employee Rights Under the Act .....	6
B. The Hotel Fails to Provide Any Sound, Let Alone Compelling Reason to Overturn <i>Midland</i> .....	8
C. The Hotel Fails to Prove that the Union’s Statement was False or Misleading.....	12
II. THE HOTEL FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE REGION’S FACTFINDING WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS .....	13
A. The Hearing Officer Relied on Witness Demeanor in Rendering Credibility Findings.....	13
B. The Hearing Officer Correctly Credited Velez and Denton Over Trejo.....	14
C. The Hearing Officer Correctly Credited Velez and Denton Over Gutierrez .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bituma Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Cambridge Tool</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995) .....	3, 12
<i>Certain-Teed Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Copps Food Ctr.</i> , 296 NLRB 395 (1989) .....	7
<i>Corn Products Refining Company</i> , 58 NLRB 1441 (1944) .....	9
<i>Delta Brands, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 252 (2005) .....	3, 5
<i>Didlake, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 125 (May 10, 2019) .....	7
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., Lp</i> , 360 NLRB 851 (2014) .....	8, 11
<i>Elec. Workers, Local 38</i> , 221 NLRB 1073 (1975) .....	13, 14
<i>Galax Apparel Corp.</i> , 247 NLRB 159 (1980) .....	14
<i>Hogan Transports, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 196 (May 19, 2016) .....	7
<i>Hollywood Ceramics</i> , 140 NLRB 221 (1962) .....	9
<i>Hopkins Nursing Care Ctr.</i> , 309 NLRB 958 (1992) .....	7
<i>Ibew, Local #58</i> , 234 NLRB 633 (1978) .....	6
<i>In Re United Steel Servs., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 199 (2003) .....	11
<i>Klochko Equip. Rental Co., Inc.</i> , No. 07-RC-104929, 2014 WL 2154268 n. 2 (May 21, 2014) .....	11
<i>Kokomo Tube Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 357 (1986) .....	14
<i>Kux Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Lockheed Martin Skunk Works</i> , 331 NLRB 852 (2000) .....	3
<i>Mead Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 265 NLRB 1115 (1982) .....	7

<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Company,</i> 266 NLRB 507 (1983) .....	2, 8
<i>Midland National Life Insurance Co.,</i> 263 NLRB 127 (1982) .....	2, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. St. Francis Healthcare Ctr.,</i> 212 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Best Products Co., Inc.,</i> 765 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. DPM of Kansas, Inc.,</i> 744 F.2d 83 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. E. A. Sween Co.,</i> 640 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Queensboro Steel Corp.,</i> 217 F.3d 839 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Semco Printing Center, Inc.,</i> 721 F.2d 886 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11, 13
<i>St. Margaret Memorial Hospital v. NLRB,</i> 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Starcraft Aerospace, Inc.,</i> 346 NLRB 1228 (2006) .....	15
<i>Stretch-Tex Co.,</i> 118 NLRB 1359 (1957) .....	4, 5, 13
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Wyandanch Day Care Center,</i> 323 NLRB 339 (1997) .....	14
 <u>Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(d) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(d)(2).....	17
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(j) .....	21, 22
